

**SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2021 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 133  
by Senator Barrow

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, change "enact" to "amend and reenact R.S. 36:251(C)(1) and to enact R.S.  
3 36:258(E) and"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

5 On page 1, line 5, change "establish and provide for the division of" to "create and provide  
6 for the office on"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 3

8 On page 1, line 6, change "division of" to "office on"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 4

10 On page 1, line 7, change "an effective date" to "effective dates"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 5

12 On page 1, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

13 "Section 1. R.S. 36:251(C)(1) is hereby amended and reenacted and R.S.  
14 36:258(E) is hereby enacted to read as follows:

15 §251. Louisiana Department of Health ; creation; domicile; composition; purpose  
16 and functions

17 \* \* \*

18 C.(1) The Louisiana Department of Health shall be composed of the  
19 executive office of the secretary, the office of management and finance, the office  
20 of public health, the office of behavioral health, the office for citizens with  
21 developmental disabilities, the office of aging and adult services, the office on  
22 women's health, and such other offices as shall be created by law.

23 \* \* \*

24 §258. Offices; purposes and functions

25 \* \* \*

26 E. The office on women's health shall be responsible for leading,  
27 consolidating, and coordinating efforts across the state geared toward  
28 improving women's health outcomes through policy, education, evidence-based  
29 practices, programs, and services.

30 \* \* \*"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 6

32 On page 1, line 9, change "Section 1" to "Section 2"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 7

34 On page 2, line 7, change "state" to "department"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 8

36 On page 2, delete lines 8 through 10, and insert "of life of women. The"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 9

2 On page 2, at the end of line 12, change "**December**" to "**February**"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 10

4 On page 2, line 13, change "**15, 2021**" to "**1, 2022**"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 11

6 On page 3, line 4, change "**Division of**" to "**Office on**"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 12

8 On page 3, line 5, change "**division of**" to "**office on**"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 13

10 On page 3, line 6, delete "**, office of public health**"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 14

12 On page 3, line 7, change "**division's**" to "**office's**"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 15

14 On page 3, line 11, change "**state**" to "**department**"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 16

16 On page 3, line 14 change "**division**" to "**office**"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 17

18 On page 3, line 18, change "**January 15**" to "**March 15**"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 18

20 On page 3, line 20, change "**division**" to "**office**"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 19

22 On page 3, line 23, change "**division of**" to "**office on**"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 20

24 On page 3, line 24, change "**division of**" to "**office on**"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 21

26 On page 3, line 29, change "**division**" to "**office**" and after "**minimum,**" change "**a**" to "**an**"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 22

28 On page 4, line 1, change "**director to lead the division**" to "**assistant secretary to lead the**  
29 **office, an executive assistant to the assistant secretary,**"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 23

31 On page 4, line 2, change "**division**" to "**office**"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 24

2 On page 4, line 3, change "**division of**" to "**office on**"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 25

4 On page 5, line 2, change "**division of**" to "**office on**"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 26

6 On page 5, line 8, change "**division of**" to "**office on**"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 27

8 On page 5, line 13, change "Section 2. This" to "Section 3. Sections 2, 3, and 4 of this"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 28

10 On page 5, line 16, after "legislature," and before "this" insert "Sections 2, 3, and 4 of"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 29

12 On page 5, after line 17, insert the following:

13 "Section 4. Section 1 of this Act shall become effective on July 1, 2022."